RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA APPROVING THE STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, Fla. Stat., (the "Act") authorizes the State and its political subdivisions to provide emergency aid and assistance in the event of a disaster or emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Act also authorizes the State to coordinate the provision of any equipment, services or facilities owned or organized by the State or its political subdivisions for use in the affected area upon the request of the duly constituted authority of the area; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution, by the adoption of the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement, authorizes the request, provision and receipt of interjurisdictional mutual assistance among political subdivisions within the State.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION
OF THE TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA THAT:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> In order to maximize the prompt, full and effective use of resources of all participating governments in the event of an emergency or disaster, the Town Commission hereby adopts and approves the Statewide Mutual Aid

Agreement which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the Agreement on behalf of the Town.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That all Resolutions or parts or Resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or application of this Resolution, which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or applications, and to this end, the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of August 2019.

	TOWN OF JUPITER INLET COLONY, FLORIDA
	Mayor Daniel J. Comerford, III
	Vice-Mayor Milton J. Block
Attest: Town Clerk Jude M. Goudreau	Commissioner Michael A. Damato
	Commissioner Saeed A. Khan
	Commissioner Richard D. Busto